3 Port Solenoid Valve/
Residual Pressure Release Valve
with Detection of Main Valve Position
Residual pressure
release valve
Residual pressure
release valve q Residual pressure
release valve q

3 Port Solenoid Valve/Residual Pressure Release Valve with Detection of Main Valve Position Series VP/VG
Safety Standard ISO13849-1 Certified
How to Order
Body
2 Body ported
4 Base mounted
Voltage
5 24 VDC
Light/surge voltage suppressor
Z With light/surge voltage suppressor
Series
5 VP500
7 VP700
Pilot
Nil Internal pilot
R External pilot
Electrical entry
D DIN terminal
Y DIN (EN175301-803) terminal
* Refer to page 18 for details about type Y.
Port size
Port size VP500 VP700
03 3/8" V —
04 1/2" — V
Thread
Nil Rc
F G
N NPT
Safety limit switch/Wiring
Nil G1/2 (Made by OMRON)
M M12 connector (Made by OMRON)
S1 M12 connector
(Made by Rockwell Automation)
With check valve (Only external pilot)
Check
valve
Applicable
tube O.D.
Thread
Rc G NPT
Nil None — V V V
A
Yes
ø6 V — —
B ø1/4* — — V
* For internal pilot, the symbol is nil.
* �Refer to “Piping for External Pilot Type” on page 4 for
selection of the check valve.
Throttle
Nil Variable throttle
10 ø1 fixed orifice
15 ø1.5 fixed orifice
20* ø2 fixed orifice
* VP700 only
3 Port Solenoid Valve/Residual Pressure Release
Valve with Detection of Main Valve Position
 VP500/700-X536, X538, X555

Piping adapter
E300-03-A ··························  2 pcs.
Ordering Example∗
For details about optional accessories, refer to the WEB catalog.
17
 VP500/700-X536, X538, X555
Specific Product Precautions
Be sure to read this before handling. Refer to the back cover for Safety Instructions.
For 3/4/5 Port Solenoid Valve Precautions, refer to “Handling Precautions for SMC
Products” and the Operation Manual on the SMC website, http://www.smcworld.com
How to Use DIN Terminal Connector
Caution
Connection
1. �Loosen the holding screw and pull the connector out of the
solenoid valve terminal block.
2. �After removing the holding screw, insert a flat blade
screwdriver etc. into the notch on the bottom of the terminal
block and pry it open, separating the terminal block and the
housing.
3. �Loosen the screw (slotted screws) in the terminal block. Insert
the lead core wires to the terminals according to the connection
method, and secure the wires by re-tightening the terminal
screw.
4. Secure the cord by fastening the ground nut.
Caution
When making connections, please note that using other than the
supported size (ø3.5 to ø7) heavy-duty cord will not satisfy IP65
(enclosure) standards. Also, be sure to tighten the ground nut
and holding screw within their specified torque ranges.
Changing the entry direction
After separating the terminal block and housing, the cord entry
can be changed by attaching the housing in the desired direction
(4 directions at 90° intervals).
* �When equipped with a light, be careful not to damage the light
with the cord’s lead wires.
Precautions
Plug in and pull out the connector vertically without tilting to one
side.
Compatible cable
Cord O.D.: ø3.5 to ø7
(Reference) 0.5 mm2, 2-core or 3-core, equivalent to JIS C 3306
Type “Y”
DIN connector type Y is a DIN connector that confirms to the DIN
pitch 8-mm standard.
• �D type DIN connector with 9.4 mm pitch between terminals is
not interchangeable.
• �To distinguish from the D type DIN connector, “N” is listed at the
end of voltage symbol.
• Dimensions are completely the same as D type DIN connector.
Voltage symbol
Type D: 24 V
Type Y: 24 VN
Terminal screw
(3 locations)
Tightening torque
0.2 to  0.25 N·m
Grommet
(Rubber)
Washer
Ground nut
Tightening torque
1.65 to 2.5 N·m
Holding screw
Tightening torque
0.4 N·m
Housing
(Position for light
mounting)
Terminal block
Notch
Light/Surge Voltage Suppressor
DIN Terminal
With light �(DZ)

*
M X87VG342 5 ZD 06
How to Order
Voltage
5 24 VDC
Port size
06 3/4"
10 1"
Electrical entry
D DIN terminal
Pilot
Nil Internal pilot
R External pilot
Light/surge voltage suppressor
Z With light/surge voltage suppressor
Safety limit switch/Wiring
M M12 connector
(Made by OMRON)
S1 M12 connector
(Made by Rockwell Automation)
Thread
Nil Rc
F G
N NPT
3 Port Solenoid Valve/Residual Pressure Release
Valve with Detection of Main Valve Position
VG342-X87
Dual residual pressure release valve R
With check valve (Only external pilot)
Check
valve
Applicable
tube O.D.
Thread
Rc G NPT
Nil None — V V V
A
Yes
ø8 V — —
B ø5/16" — — V
* For internal pilot, the symbol is nil.
* �Refer to “Piping for External Pilot Type” on page 20 for
selection of the check valve.
25A–VG342 – 5DZ –  – M – X87
Series Compatible with Secondary Batteries1
Made to Order
For details about 25A-, refer to the WEB catalog “Series Compatible with Secondary Batteries/Series 25A-.”
Secondary battery compatible
Fill in according to How to Order above.
How to Order
Safety Standard ISO13849-1 Certified
Note) �Electrical entry can be selected only for D type.
Check valve type is available only when the thread
type is Rc.
19
Fluid Air
Type of actuation N.C. (Spring return)
Operation Internal pilot External pilot
Operating pressure range 0.25 to 0.7 MPa 0.25 to 0.7 MPa
External pilot pressure —
0.25 to 0.7 MPa
(Same as operating pressure)
Maximum operating frequency 30 times/minute